On July 25, 2011, our management concluded that the previously filed consolidated financial statements for the
fourth quarter of 2010 and as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010 were no longer reliable. The restatement is
necessitated by our determination that positive evidence available at year end 2010 was not sufficient to overcome the
negative evidence around the deferred tax assets and to justify not booking a valuation allowance against federal
income tax assets and foreign tax credits. The correction of this error resulted in a $37.4 million increase in the
deferred tax valuation allowance and income tax expense. As a result of this determination, management concluded
that a material weakness in the Company�s internal control over financial reporting over the calculation and valuation
of deferred tax assets, the related income tax provision and the related financial statement disclosures existed as of
December 31, 2010.
   The effects of the restatements on our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Deferred income tax asset � current $ 1,835 $ (1,754) $ 81
Deferred income tax asset � noncurrent 37,602 (35,633) 1,969
Accumulated deficit (16,133) (37,387) (53,520)

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Income tax benefit (expense) $ 7,424 $ (37,387) $ (29,963)
Net loss (39,512) (37,387) (76,899)
Net loss attributed to common stockholders (42,060) (37,387) (79,447)

Loss per common share:
Basic $ (0.59) $ (0.52) $ (1.11)
Diluted $ (0.59) $ (0.52) $ (1.11)
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 71,726 � 71,726
Diluted 71,726 � 71,726

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 84

Net loss $ (39,512) $ (37,387) $ (76,899)
Deferred income taxes (17,077) 37,387 20,310

- 48 -

Edgar Filing: Allis Chalmers Energy Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

ALLIS-CHALMERS ENERGY INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements-(Continued)

NOTE 3 � EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS
   On June 30, 2003, we adopted a 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan (the �Plan�). The Plan is a defined contribution savings
plan designed to provide retirement income to our eligible employees. The Plan is intended to be qualified under
Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. It is funded by voluntary pre-tax contributions
from eligible employees who may contribute a percentage of their eligible compensation, limited and subject to